

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

IN RE ESTATE OF VERA E. CAVIEZELL

TERRY BROOKS, JILL BROOKS)
and PHYLLIS KNOCHE,)
)
Co-Executors/Appellants,)
)
v.)
)
TOM CORONELLI and BETH)
CORONELLI,)
)
Beneficiaries/Appellees.)

S.C. NO. 19-1214

APPEAL FROM
THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MUSCATINE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE PATRICK A. McELYEA, JUDGE

APPELLEES' BRIEF AND

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | 4 |
| Statement of Issues Presented for Review | 6 |
| Routing Statement | 9 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 9 |
| Nature of the case | 9 |
| Course of proceedings and disposition in district court | 10 |
| Statement of the Facts..... | 13 |
| Argument..... | 13 |
| 1. The district court correctly construed and applied the lease and option provisions contained in Vera’s will. | 14 |
| A. Standard or review | 14 |
| B. The district court’s construction and application of the lease and option provisions of Vera’s will are preserved for appellate review. | 15 |
| C. The district court’s determination to limit Brooks’ option to purchase the farm is correct..... | 15 |
| 2. The district court correctly invalidated the restrictions on alienation Vera placed on her devise of the farm to the Coronellis. | 22 |
| A. Standard or review | 22 |
| B. Preservation of error regarding the enforceability of a devise conditioned on the restriction of alienation..... | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| C. | The district court correctly ruled that Vera’s restriction on the Coronellis’ ability to “sell or transfer the property outside their immediate family within a period of twenty years after [her] death” is not valid. | 22 |
| (1) | The Coronellis’ ownership of the farm is not limited, and Vera’s will’s condition is an invalid restriction on alienation..... | 23 |
| (2) | A restriction on alienation is not a “use” restriction; therefore, Iowa Code section 614.24(5) does not apply to this case..... | 24 |
| (3) | Because a restriction on alienation is not a “use” restriction, whether that restriction is “reasonable” is irrelevant and does not apply to this case..... | 27 |
| 3. | The Coronellis take no position on the executors’ third alleged error regarding the legal description of Vera’s residence..... | 28 |
| | Conclusion..... | 28 |
| | Request for Oral Argument..... | 28 |
| | Certificate of Service | 29 |
| | Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation..... | 29 |

Table of Authorities

| Cases | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bradford v. Martin</i> , 199 Iowa 250, 201 N.W. 574 (1925)..... | 21 |
| <i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997) | 16 |
| <i>Estate of Ohrt</i> , 550 N.W.2d 181 (Iowa Ct. App. 1996) | 19 |
| <i>Greer v. Bruck</i> , 796 N.W.2d 458 (Iowa Ct. App. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Guenther v. Roche</i> , 29 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1947)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Guilford v. Gardner</i> , 162 N.W. 261 (Iowa 1917)..... | 24 |
| <i>Homan v. Branstad</i> , 887 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 2016)..... | 26 |
| <i>In re Edwards' Estate</i> , 231 Iowa 71, 300 N.W. 673 (1941)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Hoagland's Estate</i> , 203 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1973)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Ogle's Estate</i> , 146 Iowa 33, 124 N.W. 758 (1910) | 14, 21 |
| <i>Knepper v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 450 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990) | 17 |
| <i>Marcus v. Young</i> , 538 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1995) | 26 |
| <i>Matter of Coe College</i> , 935 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019)..... | 14, 27 |
| <i>Matter of Estate of Johnson</i> , 387 N.W.2d 329 (Iowa 1986)..... | 14, 22 |
| <i>Matter of Hansen's Estate</i> , 264 N.W.2d 746 (Iowa 1978)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>McCleary v. Ellis</i> , 54 Iowa 311, 6 N.W. 571 (1880) | 22, 27 |
| <i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Rasmussen v. Yentes</i> , 522 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Sisters of Mercy of Cedar Rapids v. Lightner</i> , 223 Iowa 1049, 274 N.W. 86 (1937) | 24, 25, 27 |
| <i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)..... | 18 |
| <i>Trecker v. Langel</i> , 298 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa 1980) | 17, 20 |

| Statutes and Rules | Page |
|--|----------------|
| Iowa Code § 614.24(5) (2019) | 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.801 | 16 |
| Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3) | 18 |
| 2014 Iowa Acts ch. 1067 (S.F. 2315)..... | 26 |
